
 

 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
COUNTY OF ALPINE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

AGENDA 
SPECIAL MEETING 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 22, 2021 09:00 AM 
 

 
 

OPEN SESSION – 09:00 AM  
January Riddle District 1 Board Chambers 
Ron Hames District 2  County Administration Building 
Irvin Jim District 3 99 Water Street 
Terry Woodrow District 4 – Chair  Markleeville, CA – 96120 
David Griffith District 5 – Vice Chair  
  
 Nichole Williamson Margaret Long Teola L. Tremayne 
 County Administrative Officer County Counsel County Clerk and 
 530-694-2287 530-694-2287 Ex-officio Clerk to the Board 
   530-694-2281   

 

IMPORTANT NOTICE REGARDING ALPINE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEETING 
 
TELECONFERENCE INFORMATION  
As authorized by Assembly Bill 361 and the Governor’s Executive Order N-15-21, the meeting will be held via 
teleconferencing with members of the Board attending from separate remote locations. This altered format is in 
observance of recommendations when state or local health officials have imposed or recommended measures 
to promote social distancing, during a proclaimed state of emergency held for the purpose of determining, by 
majority vote, whether meeting in person would present imminent risks to the health or safety of attendees, and 
during a proclaimed state of emergency when the legislative body has determined that meeting in person would 
present imminent risks to the health or safety of attendees, as provided.  
 

1. There will be limited public access to the physical location of the meeting open to the public. You may 
participate in the Zoom Webinar, including listening to the meeting and providing public comment, by following 
the instructions below.  
To join the meeting by computer: Visit https://zoom.us/j/93036153372 Or visit https://www.zoom.us/ click on 
"Join A Meeting" and use the Zoom Meeting ID 930 3615 3372.  
 
To join the meeting by telephone: Dial (253) 215-8782  or (346) 248-7799 or (669) 900-9128, then enter 
Webinar ID: 930 3615 3372.  To provide public comment (at appropriate times) during the meeting, press *9 to 
raise your hand.  
 

2. If you are unable to join the Zoom Webinar of the Board meeting you may still listen to the live stream 
of the meeting by visiting http://alpinecountyca.iqm2.com/citizens/default.aspx   
 
Submission of Public Comments for the record:  
For those wishing to make public comments at the Board meeting, please submit your comments electronically 
for the record. Email comments must be submitted to the County Clerk at clerk@alpinecountyca.gov. Comments 
may also be submitted though the Alpine County website form http://alpinecountyca.gov/FormCenter/County-
Clerk-5/Public-Comment-Form-42.  All documents submitted during the meeting will be uploaded to the county 
website for public inspection. 
 

https://zoom.us/j/93036153372
http://alpinecountyca.iqm2.com/citizens/default.aspx
mailto:clerk@alpinecountyca.gov
http://alpinecountyca.gov/FormCenter/County-Clerk-5/Public-Comment-Form-42
http://alpinecountyca.gov/FormCenter/County-Clerk-5/Public-Comment-Form-42
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Reading of Public Comments:  
The County Clerk will not read electronic comments unless requested. The public has the opportunity to 
participate and comment through the Zoom meeting information above. The email comments submitted shall 
become part of the record of the Board meeting and will be posted to the county website for public inspection. 

 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER REGULAR MEETING 

2. OPEN SESSION - PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

3. REGULAR AGENDA - UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

3.1. Continued discussion and direction regarding proposed Alpine County 2020 
Reapportionment Maps. - County Clerk 

4. ADJOURNMENT 
The Board will adjourn to the next regular meeting of Tuesday, December 7, 2021 at 9:00 AM at Alpine 
County Government Center, 99 Water Street, Markleeville, California. 
  
 _____________________________________ 
 Teola L. Tremayne, County Clerk and ex officio 
 Clerk to the Board of Supervisors 
 By: Patricia Griffin, Assistant County Clerk 



AGENDA TRANSMITTAL 
 
 
TO:  Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM:  Teola Tremayne, County Clerk 
 
DATE OF MEETING:  November 22, 2021 
 
PREPARED BY: PJ Griffin, Assistant County Clerk  
TITLE: Continued discussion and direction regarding proposed Alpine County 2020 Reapportionment 
Maps. 
 

SUMMARY:  During the Board of Supervisor’s Strategic Planning meeting on November 8, 2021, an 
urgency item was placed by Supervisor Griffith for discussion and direction to staff and the redistricting 
commission to meet and bring back another map option. The Redistricting Commission met on 
November 18, 2021 to propose additional options. 
 
This item was continued from the November 16, 2021. The Redistricting Advisory Commission met 
again on November 18, 2021 and submitted two additional maps for consideration.  
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Selection of one Alpine County 2021 Reapportionment Map. 

ISSUE STATEMENT AND DISCUSSION:   

FISCAL IMPACT: 
1) Budgeted Current Fiscal Year 
2) Total Anticipated Cost Current 

Year 
3) Total Anticipated Cost Annual 

Year 

 (Not 
Applicable) 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

SOURCE 
 Unanticipated  
 Revenue From 

Contingency 
Other:       

 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

FUNDING SOURCE:  

INSTRUCTIONS TO CLERK:  
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Addendum to 

Alpine County Redistricting Advisory Commission Report  
 

Every ten years, local governments use new census data to redraw their district lines to reflect how local 
populations have changed. Assembly Bill 849 (2019) requires cities and counties to engage communities 
in the redistricting process by holding public hearings and/or workshops and doing public outreach, 
including to non-English-speaking communities. 

Districts must be redrawn so that each district is substantially equal in population, ensuring that each 
board member represents about the same number of constituents. In Alpine, the Board of Supervisors is 
responsible for drawing supervisorial districts. This year the state verified U.S. Census data for Alpine 
County was released September 19, 2021. The Alpine County redistricting process must be completed 
by December 15, 2021. 

Redistricting determines which neighborhoods and communities are grouped together into a district for 
purposes of electing a board member. The Alpine County Redistricting Advisory Commission, which is 
made up of volunteer members of the public, has been working to develop fair and representative district 
maps for the Board of Supervisor’s consideration. 
 
Please see the Alpine County Redistricting Advisory Commission Report and Addendum available on 
the 2020 Redistricting website for further background material, comments and recommendations. 
 
This Addendum includes subsequent considerations and recommendations of the Alpine County 
Redistricting Advisory Commission, that address the Board of Supervisor’s concern regarding the 
people of the Hung-A-Lel-Ti Community and also a map that provides close compliance with state and 
federal requirements in terms of population, geographic and community of interest. The Redistricting 
Advisory Commission met on November 18, 2021, to discuss another redistricting option specifically 
focusing on the Hung-A-Lel-Ti Community, working within the confines of the population requirements 
and the census blocks.   
 
After discussion among Commission members, the following is submitted for the Board of Supervisor’s 
consideration: 
  
Discussions, Conclusions and Recommendations 

 The 2020 U.S. census configurations provide a challenge to separate the districts along natural 
geographic lines, census blocks and Communities of Interest. The Advisory Commission has 
been advised by County Counsel that the Carson River area census blocks may be within the 
definition of contiguous in District 3. The integrity of the Hung-A-Lel-Ti Community remains 
respected and secured as a majority-minority district for elected representation in each of the 
district map options provided to the Board of Supervisors. 
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The Alpine County Redistricting Advisory Commission respectfully recommends the following 
considerations: 
 
Alpine County Redistricting Advisory Commission Map Option #4 

 This map represents an accurate representation of the real and authentic geographic areas that 
correspond to the Communities of Interest for our various communities, while conforming to the 
census block and population requirements. Option 4 provides the largest number of Hung-A-Lel-
Ti Community members to District 3. The Redistricting Advisory Committee voted that this is 
the first desirable option for approval.  

Alpine County Redistricting Advisory Commission Map Option #5 

 This map represents an accurate representation of the real and authentic geographic areas that 
correspond to the Communities of Interest of Alpine County. It is an alternative that provides the 
highest compliance with population allocation and geographical boundaries and compaction 
among the 5 options provided.  

Matrix of the elements of the 5 map options: 

 The attached spreadsheet includes compliance of the 5 map options with the various 
requirements which have been pertinent to the district drawing process, including recommended 
ranking of the 5 map options.   

The Commission also recommends, in conjunction with discussion with County Counsel, that discussion 
and review of the redistricting process and options should be heard in open session.  
The volunteer members of the Alpine County Redistricting Advisory Commission have been 
exceptionally engaged in this process. Members have all brought their own particular knowledge, 
expertise, skills, ethics and thoughtfulness in support of the Board of Supervisor’s consideration for the 
2020 U.S. Census redistricting process. We would encourage anyone interested in learning more about 
this process to listen to the meeting audios on the Alpine County website at 
http://www.alpinecountyca.gov/584/Alpine-County-Redistricting-2021. 

The Alpine County Clerk’s Office, the Alpine County Community Development Department, County 
Counsel and Ryan Goodner-Belli of VESTRA have been generous in providing the necessary support 
and expertise needed to bring this advisory process forward.  

We pleased to forward the five (5) District Map options to the Board of Supervisors and remain 
available to the Board of Supervisors for further questions.   

County residents are encouraged to share how district boundaries should be drawn to best represent our 
communities. Contact the Alpine County Clerk email to find out more about how the process works or 
go to the Alpine County website, under “Government” to find the Alpine County Redistricting 2021 
webpage, http://www.alpinecountyca.gov/584/Alpine-County-Redistricting-2021. 

Respectfully submitted November 18, 2021 
 
Jeanne Lear 
Chair, Alpine County Redistricting Advisory Commission 
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Alpine County 

Redistricting Advisory Committee

OPTION SUMMARY

OPTION 1 OPTION 2 OPTION 3 OPTION 4 OPTION 5

CRITERIA

Tries to maintain 2010 

boundaries with defined 

population blocks.

Identical to Option 1 except for 

Chambers Lane area

This map shifts the boundaries 

of D1, D3 &D5 and increases D3 

Hung-A-Lel-Ti Community 

Population

This map adds additional Hung-

A-Lel-Ti communities to D3, 

creating the largest Hung-A-Lel-

Ti population of all options

This map creates the most 

balance population distribution 

and the most consolidate 

districts of all options

Rank Average Average Average Worst Best

Comments
Blocks are contiguous by 

continuous borders

Blocks are contiguous by 

continuous borders

Blocks are contiguous by 

continuous borders

Technically acceptable but 

one block is contiguous only 

at one point

Blocks are contiguous by 

continuous borders

Rank Average Poor but Acceptable Average Poor Best

Comments
5% Range

(Range: 235-247)

7.5% Range

(235-253)

5.8% Range

(236-250)

9.9% Range

(225-249)

2.1% Range

(239-244)

Rank Average Average Below Average Worst Best

Comments
Block configuration results in 

non-uniform shapes but 

acceptable within constraints

Block configuration results in 

non-uniform shapes but 

acceptable within constraints

Districts 1 and 3 slightly less 

consolidated

Block configuration results in 

non-uniform shapes but 

acceptable within constraints

Block configuration results in 

non-uniform shapes but 

acceptable within constraints

Rank Average Better Better Best Average

Comments 1. Chambers Lane split

2. District 3 contains only 

main Hung-a-lel-ti Proper

1. District 3 contains only 

main Hung-a-lel-ti Proper

2. Chambers Lane 

Consolidated into D3.

1. District 3 contains main 

Hung-a-lel-ti Proper plus 3.

2. Chambers Lane 

Consolidated into D1.

1. District 3 contains highest 

Hung-a-lel-ti community 

population.

2. Chambers Lane 

Consolidated into D1.

1. Chambers Lane split

2. District 3 contains only 

main Hung-a-lel-ti Proper

Advisory Committee Ranking 4 2 2 1 3

Comments on Ranking Communities are split

Hung-A-Lel-Ti community 

remains split Less community split

Best community 

cohesiveness Communities are split

District Blocks are Contiguous

Equal Population in Districts

Districts are Compact

Communities are Kept Together
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Alpine County Redistricting 
Advisory Commission Map  

 
 

Option #1 
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User: GIS_AlpineCo Date: Fri Nov 12 2021 13:37:32 GMT-0800 (Pacific Standard Time)
Plan: Option 1 Plan No.: 32c4be51d9984b549d20ed568969c33d

District Statistical Report
District
No.

TOTAL
Population

Target
Population

Target
Deviation

Target
Deviation
(%)

Hispanic
or Latino

Non-Hispanic/
Latino
White

Non-Hispanic/
Latino
Black

Non-Hispanic/
Latino
American
Indian/Alaskan
Native

Non-Hispanic/
Latino
Asian

Total Total
voting age

 

D1 235 241 -6 -2.49 16 195 2 3 4 235 199

6.81% 82.98% 0.85% 1.28% 1.70% 19.47% 19.66%

 

D2 239 241 -2 -0.83 22 169 1 28 4 239 206

9.21% 70.71% 0.42% 11.72% 1.67% 19.80% 20.36%

 

D3 242 241 1 0.41 14 34 0 181 0 242 175

5.79% 14.05% 0.00% 74.79% 0.00% 20.05% 17.29%

 

D4 244 241 3 1.24 12 205 8 1 4 244 213

4.92% 84.02% 3.28% 0.41% 1.64% 20.22% 21.05%

 

D5 247 241 6 2.49 20 198 1 2 0 247 219

8.10% 80.16% 0.40% 0.81% 0.00% 20.46% 21.64%
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User: GIS_AlpineCo Date: Fri Nov 12 2021 13:33:53 GMT-0800 (Pacific Standard Time)
Plan: Option 1 Plan No.: 32c4be51d9984b549d20ed568969c33d

Population Summary Report
District
No.

TOTAL
Population

Target
Population

Target
Deviation

Target
Deviation
(%)

Non-Hispanic/
Latino
White (%)

Hispanic
or Latino
(%)

Non-Hispanic/
Latino
Black (%)

Non-Hispanic/
Latino
Asian (%)

Non-Hispanic/
Latino
American
Indian/Alaskan
Native (%)

Total
(%)

Total
voting age
(%)

D1 235 241 -6 -2.49 82.98% 6.81% 0.85% 1.70% 1.28% 19.47% 19.66%

D2 239 241 -2 -0.83 70.71% 9.21% 0.42% 1.67% 11.72% 19.80% 20.36%

D3 242 241 1 0.41 14.05% 5.79% 0.00% 0.00% 74.79% 20.05% 17.29%

D4 244 241 3 1.24 84.02% 4.92% 3.28% 1.64% 0.41% 20.22% 21.05%

D5 247 241 6 2.49 80.16% 8.10% 0.40% 0.00% 0.81% 20.46% 21.64%

TOTAL
Population:

1,207

Mean Target Population: 241

Mean Deviation: 4

Mean Percent Deviation: 1.49

Largest Positive Deviation: 6

Largest Negative Deviation: -6

Overall Range in Deviation: 12

Overall Range in Deviation Percentage: 4.98
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User: GIS_AlpineCo Date: Fri Nov 12 2021 13:29:53 GMT-0800 (Pacific Standard Time)
Plan: Option 2 Plan No.: 8a925320fa574cd3958b06e54d44d5c1

District Statistical Report
District
No.

TOTAL
Population

Target
Population

Target
Deviation

Target
Deviation
(%)

Hispanic
or Latino

Non-Hispanic/
Latino
White

Non-Hispanic/
Latino
Black

Non-Hispanic/
Latino
American
Indian/Alaskan
Native

Non-Hispanic/
Latino
Asian

Total Total
voting age

 

D1 235 241 -6 -2.49 16 195 2 3 4 235 199

6.81% 82.98% 0.85% 1.28% 1.70% 19.47% 19.66%

 

D2 239 241 -2 -0.83 22 169 1 28 4 239 206

9.21% 70.71% 0.42% 11.72% 1.67% 19.80% 20.36%

 

D3 253 241 12 4.98 14 45 0 181 0 253 185

5.53% 17.79% 0.00% 71.54% 0.00% 20.96% 18.28%

 

D4 244 241 3 1.24 12 205 8 1 4 244 213

4.92% 84.02% 3.28% 0.41% 1.64% 20.22% 21.05%

 

D5 236 241 -5 -2.07 20 187 1 2 0 236 209

8.47% 79.24% 0.42% 0.85% 0.00% 19.55% 20.65%
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User: GIS_AlpineCo Date: Fri Nov 12 2021 13:27:42 GMT-0800 (Pacific Standard Time)
Plan: Option 2 Plan No.: 8a925320fa574cd3958b06e54d44d5c1

Population Summary Report
District
No.

TOTAL
Population

Target
Population

Target
Deviation

Target
Deviation
(%)

Non-Hispanic/
Latino
White (%)

Hispanic
or Latino
(%)

Non-Hispanic/
Latino
Black (%)

Non-Hispanic/
Latino
Asian (%)

Non-Hispanic/
Latino
American
Indian/Alaskan
Native (%)

Total
(%)

Total
voting age
(%)

D1 235 241 -6 -2.49 82.98% 6.81% 0.85% 1.70% 1.28% 19.47% 19.66%

D2 239 241 -2 -0.83 70.71% 9.21% 0.42% 1.67% 11.72% 19.80% 20.36%

D3 253 241 12 4.98 17.79% 5.53% 0.00% 0.00% 71.54% 20.96% 18.28%

D4 244 241 3 1.24 84.02% 4.92% 3.28% 1.64% 0.41% 20.22% 21.05%

D5 236 241 -5 -2.07 79.24% 8.47% 0.42% 0.00% 0.85% 19.55% 20.65%

TOTAL
Population:

1,207

Mean Target Population: 241

Mean Deviation: 6

Mean Percent Deviation: 2.32

Largest Positive Deviation: 12

Largest Negative Deviation: -6

Overall Range in Deviation: 18

Overall Range in Deviation Percentage: 7.47
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User: GIS_AlpineCo Date: Fri Nov 12 2021 13:24:26 GMT-0800 (Pacific Standard Time)
Plan: Option 3 Plan No.: 1d2453dd6876491ba99469a7fd3577ef

District Statistical Report
District
No.

TOTAL
Population

Target
Population

Target
Deviation

Target
Deviation
(%)

Hispanic
or Latino

Non-Hispanic/
Latino
White

Non-Hispanic/
Latino
Black

Non-Hispanic/
Latino
American
Indian/Alaskan
Native

Non-Hispanic/
Latino
Asian

Total Total
voting age

 

D1 250 241 9 3.73 12 220 2 0 4 250 219

4.80% 88.00% 0.80% 0.00% 1.60% 20.71% 21.64%

 

D2 242 241 1 0.41 22 171 1 28 4 242 206

9.09% 70.66% 0.41% 11.57% 1.65% 20.05% 20.36%

 

D3 239 241 -2 -0.83 18 22 0 184 0 239 169

7.53% 9.21% 0.00% 76.99% 0.00% 19.80% 16.70%

 

D4 240 241 -1 -0.41 12 201 8 1 4 240 209

5.00% 83.75% 3.33% 0.42% 1.67% 19.88% 20.65%

 

D5 236 241 -5 -2.07 20 187 1 2 0 236 209

8.47% 79.24% 0.42% 0.85% 0.00% 19.55% 20.65%
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User: GIS_AlpineCo Date: Fri Nov 12 2021 13:22:33 GMT-0800 (Pacific Standard Time)
Plan: Option 3 Plan No.: 1d2453dd6876491ba99469a7fd3577ef

Population Summary Report
District
No.

TOTAL
Population

Target
Population

Target
Deviation

Target
Deviation
(%)

Non-Hispanic/
Latino
White (%)

Hispanic
or Latino
(%)

Non-Hispanic/
Latino
Black (%)

Non-Hispanic/
Latino
Asian (%)

Non-Hispanic/
Latino
American
Indian/Alaskan
Native (%)

Total
(%)

Total
voting age
(%)

D1 250 241 9 3.73 88.00% 4.80% 0.80% 1.60% 0.00% 20.71% 21.64%

D2 242 241 1 0.41 70.66% 9.09% 0.41% 1.65% 11.57% 20.05% 20.36%

D3 239 241 -2 -0.83 9.21% 7.53% 0.00% 0.00% 76.99% 19.80% 16.70%

D4 240 241 -1 -0.41 83.75% 5.00% 3.33% 1.67% 0.42% 19.88% 20.65%

D5 236 241 -5 -2.07 79.24% 8.47% 0.42% 0.00% 0.85% 19.55% 20.65%

TOTAL
Population:

1,207

Mean Target Population: 241

Mean Deviation: 4

Mean Percent Deviation: 1.49

Largest Positive Deviation: 9

Largest Negative Deviation: -5

Overall Range in Deviation: 14

Overall Range in Deviation Percentage: 5.81
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User: GIS_AlpineCo Date: Thu Nov 18 2021 08:53:12 GMT-0800 (Pacific Standard Time)
Plan: Option4_Official Plan No.: 576e79a7efc642efb318d4e276eff2f5

District Statistical Report
District
No.

TOTAL
Population

Target
Population

Target
Deviation

Target
Deviation
(%)

Hispanic
or Latino

Non-Hispanic/
Latino
White

Non-Hispanic/
Latino
Black

Non-Hispanic/
Latino
American
Indian/Alaskan
Native

Non-Hispanic/
Latino
Asian

Total Total
voting age

 

D1 244 241 3 1.24 12 214 2 0 4 244 213

4.92% 87.70% 0.82% 0.00% 1.64% 20.22% 21.05%

 

D2 225 241 -16 -6.64 20 167 0 18 3 225 195

8.89% 74.22% 0.00% 8.00% 1.33% 18.64% 19.27%

 

D3 245 241 4 1.66 20 24 0 190 0 245 174

8.16% 9.80% 0.00% 77.55% 0.00% 20.30% 17.19%

 

D4 244 241 3 1.24 12 205 8 1 4 244 213

4.92% 84.02% 3.28% 0.41% 1.64% 20.22% 21.05%

 

D5 249 241 8 3.32 20 191 2 6 1 249 217

8.03% 76.71% 0.80% 2.41% 0.40% 20.63% 21.44%
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User: GIS_AlpineCo Date: Thu Nov 18 2021 08:51:40 GMT-0800 (Pacific Standard Time)
Plan: Option4_Official Plan No.: 576e79a7efc642efb318d4e276eff2f5

Population Summary Report
District
No.

TOTAL
Population

Target
Population

Target
Deviation

Target
Deviation
(%)

Non-Hispanic/
Latino
White (%)

Hispanic
or Latino
(%)

Non-Hispanic/
Latino
Black (%)

Non-Hispanic/
Latino
Asian (%)

Non-Hispanic/
Latino
American
Indian/Alaskan
Native (%)

Total
(%)

Total
voting age
(%)

D1 244 241 3 1.24 87.70% 4.92% 0.82% 1.64% 0.00% 20.22% 21.05%

D2 225 241 -16 -6.64 74.22% 8.89% 0.00% 1.33% 8.00% 18.64% 19.27%

D3 245 241 4 1.66 9.80% 8.16% 0.00% 0.00% 77.55% 20.30% 17.19%

D4 244 241 3 1.24 84.02% 4.92% 3.28% 1.64% 0.41% 20.22% 21.05%

D5 249 241 8 3.32 76.71% 8.03% 0.80% 0.40% 2.41% 20.63% 21.44%

TOTAL
Population:

1,207

Mean Target Population: 241

Mean Deviation: 7

Mean Percent Deviation: 2.82

Largest Positive Deviation: 8

Largest Negative Deviation: -16

Overall Range in Deviation: 24

Overall Range in Deviation Percentage: 9.96
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User: GIS_AlpineCo Date: Thu Nov 18 2021 10:02:15 GMT-0800 (Pacific Standard Time)
Plan: Option5_Official Plan No.: 8ba607bf8a4a4c1c85a3db62e5cdd31d

District Statistical Report
District
No.

TOTAL
Population

Target
Population

Target
Deviation

Target
Deviation
(%)

Hispanic
or Latino

Non-Hispanic/
Latino
White

Non-Hispanic/
Latino
Black

Non-Hispanic/
Latino
American
Indian/Alaskan
Native

Non-Hispanic/
Latino
Asian

Total Total
voting age

 

D1 239 241 -2 -0.83 16 199 2 3 4 239 203

6.69% 83.26% 0.84% 1.26% 1.67% 19.80% 20.06%

 

D2 242 241 1 0.41 22 181 0 24 3 242 212

9.09% 74.79% 0.00% 9.92% 1.24% 20.05% 20.95%

 

D3 242 241 1 0.41 14 34 0 181 0 242 175

5.79% 14.05% 0.00% 74.79% 0.00% 20.05% 17.29%

 

D4 240 241 -1 -0.41 12 201 8 1 4 240 209

5.00% 83.75% 3.33% 0.42% 1.67% 19.88% 20.65%

 

D5 244 241 3 1.24 20 186 2 6 1 244 213

8.20% 76.23% 0.82% 2.46% 0.41% 20.22% 21.05%
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User: GIS_AlpineCo Date: Thu Nov 18 2021 09:58:00 GMT-0800 (Pacific Standard Time)
Plan: Option5_Official Plan No.: 8ba607bf8a4a4c1c85a3db62e5cdd31d

Population Summary Report
District
No.

TOTAL
Population

Target
Population

Target
Deviation

Target
Deviation
(%)

Non-Hispanic/
Latino
White (%)

Hispanic
or Latino
(%)

Non-Hispanic/
Latino
Black (%)

Non-Hispanic/
Latino
Asian (%)

Non-Hispanic/
Latino
American
Indian/Alaskan
Native (%)

Total
(%)

Total
voting age
(%)

D1 239 241 -2 -0.83 83.26% 6.69% 0.84% 1.67% 1.26% 19.80% 20.06%

D2 242 241 1 0.41 74.79% 9.09% 0.00% 1.24% 9.92% 20.05% 20.95%

D3 242 241 1 0.41 14.05% 5.79% 0.00% 0.00% 74.79% 20.05% 17.29%

D4 240 241 -1 -0.41 83.75% 5.00% 3.33% 1.67% 0.42% 19.88% 20.65%

D5 244 241 3 1.24 76.23% 8.20% 0.82% 0.41% 2.46% 20.22% 21.05%

TOTAL
Population:

1,207

Mean Target Population: 241

Mean Deviation: 2

Mean Percent Deviation: 0.66

Largest Positive Deviation: 3

Largest Negative Deviation: -2

Overall Range in Deviation: 5

Overall Range in Deviation Percentage: 2.07
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